

LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

Executive Summary for Action

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting Wednesday April 17, 2019

Agenda Item

Item 5. D. - 2019 Metro Children's Water Festival.

Prepared By

Linda Loomis, Administrator

Summary

The 2019 Metro Children's Water Festival has requested LMRWD support. The LMRWD has supported this event for more than five years. In 2018, the LMRWD provided \$1,650 to the Festival to pay for transportation for 6 classrooms. The cost for transportation in 2019 is the same as 2018. This is a very popular event. For years more classrooms registered than could be accommodated and there is a waiting list every year to attend. In 2017, the Festival was expanded to allow twice as many students to attend.

The LMRWD received a request from the Metro Children's Water Festival to fund the 2019 Festival. The Metro Children's Water Festival is an event held in September of each year. 2019 will be the 21st year for this event and is sponsored by the Metro Conservation Districts. The Event is held at the State Fairgrounds and offers Metro Area fourth and fifth grade Students an opportunity to come to the daylong event and interactively learn about water. Over 30 different educational stations are available for students to visit. More information can be found on the Metro Children's Water Festival <u>website</u>.

The LMRWD has financially supported this event for the past three years and has included \$1,650 in its 2018 budget to support this event again this year. Support offered in the past has been to sponsor schools. The cost per classroom and the LMRWD sponsorship amount over the course of the past 5 years follows:

- 2019 (\$275 per class)
- 2018 \$1,650 (\$275 per class) 6 classrooms
- 2017 \$1,650 (\$275 per class) 6 classrooms
- 2016 \$1,500 (\$250 per class) 6 classrooms
- 2015 \$1,400 (\$250 per class) 6 classrooms
- 2014 \$1,500 (\$350 per class) 4 classrooms

Scott County SWCD hosts its own event in September called <u>Outdoor Education Day</u>. 2018 was the 33nd year for the Scott County event. 1,070 student from 13 Scott County Schools attended.

Attachments

Communication from Metro Children's Water Festival

Recommended Action

Motion to authorize expenditure to sponsor 2019 Metro Children's Water Festival

February 2019

Dear Linda Lumis and the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District,

We are kicking off the fund-raising campaign for the 22nd annual **Metro Area Children's Water Festival (CWF).** The past two years we've grown the festival and are now able to accommodate over 1700 students each year.

What is the Children's Water Festival?

The festival is an interactive, hands-on, educational outreach program. The festival educates, motivates and challenges children to understand, conserve and protect water resources. It is one of the premier K12 education events in the metro area and helps teachers achieve state and school district science standards for 4th grade. The festival is one of the largest education collaborations in the metro area and has been increasing awareness of water issues and solutions in students and adults for 22 years. Since it began in 1998 over 26,100 and 1003 teachers have attended.

Why sponsor the Children's Water Festival?

- It provides free education on water resources to 4th graders in the metro area.
- It inspires students to learn more about water resources and protect clean water for future generations.
- It provides science enrichment that helps teachers meet state education standards.
- It creates enthusiasm and awareness around one of our most precious resources.
- Be recognized as a business or entity that supports water and environmental learning. Sponsors are recognized at the festival, in the festival booklet, on <u>www.metrocwf.org</u>, through press releases and articles, and receive a certificate of sponsorship. We can provide the CWF logo to put on your website.

How will funds be used?

The festival is provided free to students. Sponsored funds cover rental charges for the State Fair Grounds where its hosted, presenter fees the Science Museum's water show which every student sees, food & beverages for volunteers and presenters, and materials for the Water Arcade. Sponsorship also covers some busing costs for schools that cannot afford transportation. Most presenters, organizers and the planning committee members are from public and private agencies that volunteer their time and expertise.

How to sponsor

Fill out and return the enclosed sponsor form. Thank you for supporting this event that gives so much to the children of Minnesota and identifies the metro area as a national leader in environmental stewardship.

Learn more at www.metrocwf.org

Thank you, Madeline Seveland Metro Children's Water Festival Chair 952-361-1026 or <u>mseveland@co.carver.mn.us</u>



Metropolitan Conservation Districts



2019 METRO CHILDREN'S WATER FESTIVAL

SPONSOR FORM

Sponsors will be recognized in the Festival Program, at Festival site, in press releases, on the website and will receive a certificate of sponsorship. The Festival Program will be distributed to all participants (teachers, presenters, sponsors and volunteers) at and after the Festival.

	_We would like to b	be a Festival sp	onsor by fundir	ng educational	materials, presenters and	facility
rental:	(Please circle one \$250	».) \$500	\$1000	\$2000	Other \$	
	We would like to c	lonate materia	als le a t-shirts.	food, etc), servi	ces or volunteers. Please	ask a
Festiva	organizer to call_					
, osni a		(conto	act person)		at (phone number)	
	_We would like to s	ponsor a scho	ol(s) by paying	for transportation	on costs: (approx. \$275/bu	us.)
	_We would be inter	rested in havin	g a company r	epresentative h	elp the day of the event.	
lf you	have any question			Festival, or when Mand (952-361-	re your contribution may k 1026)	oest fit,
Please	make check paya	ible to: Metro	Conservation D	istricts		
CONTACT NAMEDATEDATE					TE	
COMP	ANY					
	ANY(Please SS	•	ctly as you wish	n it to appear in	the program.)	
	(Street, City	y or Town, Zip)				
PHONE	•		FA	X		
E-MAIL					"Water Co	onnects Eve
						ything on E
PLEASE	RETURN TO:					- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
h ha a la li	na Cavaland				Childre	
	ne Seveland County Water Mar	a a a mont Ora			d * , 4	Water
	t ^{ih} street	lugement Olg	•			1
	a, MN 55318					
	a, mit 55515					

www.metrocwf.org